Edgar Filing: Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp - Form 8-K

Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp Form 8-K November 29, 2016

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)

of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): November 29, 2016

Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corporation

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 001-34972 (State or other jurisdiction (Commission

26-2634160 (IRS Employer

of incorporation) File Number) Identification No.)

8283 Greensboro Drive, McLean, Virginia

22102

Edgar Filing: Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp - Form 8-K

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code) Registrant s telephone number, including area code: (703) 902-5000

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the Registrant under any of the following provisions:

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 8.01 Other Events

On November 29, 2016, Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corporation (the Company) announced that it has entered into an agreement to acquire the Laurel, MD-based digital services firm eGov Holdings, Inc. (d/b/a Aquilent), a premiere architect of .gov solutions for the Federal government, for a purchase price of \$250 million, subject to customary purchase price adjustments and subject to customary escrows. Upon closing of the transaction, eGov Holdings, Inc. will be a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. The transaction is expected to close by December 31, 2016 and is subject to customary closing conditions.

Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements contained in this report include forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terminology intends, such as may, will, could. should. forecasts, expects, plans, anticipates, outlook predicts, potential, continue, preliminary, or the negative of these terms or other comparable terminology. Although we believe that the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements are reasonable, we can give you no assurance these expectations will prove to have been correct.

Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on those forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date the statement was made. Such forward-looking statements are based on current expectations and assumptions of our management that involve a number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause actual results or events to be materially different from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. These factors include, but are not limited to, the risks associated with our ability to consummate the acquisition, our ability to realize the anticipated benefits of the acquisition, and other factors detailed in our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), including our Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed with the SEC on May 19, 2016.

All forward-looking statements attributable to us or persons acting on our behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by the foregoing cautionary statements. All such statements speak only as of the date made and, except as required by law, we undertake no obligation to update or revise publicly any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corporation

BY: /s/ Lloyd W. Howell, Jr. Lloyd W. Howell, Jr.

Executive Vice President, Chief Financial

Officer and Treasurer

Date: November 29, 2016